thence continuing South 40® 06' 32" East two hundred ten and ten hundredths

(210.10) feet to a 3/4n iron rod; thence South 49° 36' 26" West two hundred forty-nine and

seventy-nine hundredths (249.79) feet to a granite bound; thence South 40® 25' 07" East one

hundred eighty-four and fifty-six hundredths (184.56) feet to a granite bound; thence South 49®

31' 04" West nine and no hundredths (9.00) feet to a 3/4" iron rod at land of the Douglas Lyon

Trust, the previous four courses having been against said Kellet land; thence South 40° 34' 52"

East one hundred sixty-six and no hundredths (166.00) feet to a 3/4" iron rod; thence South 49®

25' 08" West two hundred forty and no hundredths (240.00) feet to a 1" iron pipe; thence

continuing South 49® 25' 08" West two and seventy-three hundredths (2.73) feet to a stone wall

running along the Northeasterly edge of the right-of-way for Shaker Street, so-called, the

previous three courses having been against land of said Douglas Lyon Trust; thence South 44°

22' 03" East two hundred six and thirty hundredths (206.30 ) feet along a stone wall and along

the Northeasterly edge of the right-of-way for said Shaker Street to a junction of stone walls at

land of Karen Cotter; thence Northeasterly along a stone wall and against said Cotter land four

hundred thirty-fi ve and no hundredths (435.00) feet, more or less, to a comer of walls;

[...]

continuing Northeasterly along a stone wall two thousand four hundred and seventy-five

hundredths (2,400.75) feet, more or less, to a point on the Southeasterly edge of the right-of-way

for said N.H. Route 11; thence Southwesterly along the Southeasterly edge of the right- of-way

for said N.H. Route 11, two thousand two hundred ten and no hundredths (2,210.00) feet, more

or less, to the point of beginning; consisting of thirty (30) acres of land, more or less.

Meaning and intending and intending to describe and convey a parcel of land conveyed from

Jane E. Darrah, Trustee of the George W. Darrah Revocable Trust, and Richard B.